
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 7th June, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Members: Cllr M J R Benson
Edmonds
Moody
Oxborough

Parker
Sampson
Samuel

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8

Minutes of meeting held 19 April 2016 (previously circulated)

5.  Future garden waste service design (Cllr Sampson) 9 - 20

6.  Tavistock Business Improvement District (Cllr Oxborough) 21 - 28

7.  Consultation on proposed changes to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2017/18 (Cllr Samuel) 

29 - 50

8.  Planning Obligations Thresholds (Cllr Parker) 51 - 58

9.  Transitional Resources (Cllr Edmonds) 59 - 70



 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 19th day of APRIL, 2016  at 2.00pm  
 
Present:    Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
Cllr J B Moody  Cllr R J Oxborough    

            Cllr R D Sampson  Cllr L Samuel 
  

  Apologies:   Cllr G Parker  
         

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Operational Manager – Environment Services 
 Group Manager Business Development 

Senior Case Manager 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs Ball, Cheadle, Cloke, Edmonds, Leech, Moyse, 
Musgrave, Pearce and Yelland 

 
     
*HC71    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 72  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 22 March 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
HC 73  OPTIONS FOR FUTURE GARDEN WASTE SERVICE DESIGN 

The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services presented a report that 
sought approval of recommendations from the Waste Working Group in 
relation to the future of the garden waste service.  As part of his introduction, 
the Lead Hub Member amended the first recommendation to reflect the fact 
that the matter required the approval of full Council.  
 
During discussion on this item, a number of Members expressed disquiet at 
the proposal to charge for collection of garden waste, although some 
Members appreciated the need to introduce the proposal at this stage rather 
than wait until a new contract was in place.  One Member expressed the 
view that the first recommendation was of such significance that it should 
be discussed at full Council.  
 
 



 
 

It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Council be RECOMMENDED that Waste Working Group Option C 
as set out in the presented report – to provide an opt in, charged 
garden service with collection from reusable sacks, be approved, to 
take effect from 1 April 2017 or on commencement of the waste 
contract if later; 

2. The Council steps up the promotion of home composting as the 
best environmental option for garden waste and a targeted 
campaign in tandem with any changes brought about by 
recommendation 1 be introduced; and 

3. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted are 
delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy and 
Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services. 

 
 

HC 74  REVIEW OF LONG TERM PARKING SCHEME 
The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services presented a report that 
recommended to Council to approve the continuation of the long stay 
parking scheme in Okehampton and Tavistock.  He referred to the detailed 
information contained within the appendices and the information circulated 
separately. 
 
The majority of Members were in favour of the proposal.  The Operations 
Manager Environment Services reported that both local Chambers of 
Commerce were in favour of the proposals.  One Member admitted he had 
initially been sceptical of the proposals when introduced, but accepted that 
they had proven to increase income and footfall to the towns.  Another 
Member raised concerns and felt the number of empty shops indicated that 
the proposal was not increasing footfall into the town centres.   
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the 
continuation of the long stay parking scheme in Okehampton and Tavistock. 
 
 

HC 75  REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY 
The Lead Hub Member for Performance and Resources introduced a report 
that sought approval to adopt the revised Corporate Complaints Policy.  The 
Executive Director (SD & CD) advised that the document presented at 
Appendix 1 set out the formal procedure, but that in all possible instances 
the intention would be to deal with a complaint before it reached the formal 
stage.  A number of staff were receiving complaints training and complaints 
should be seen as an opportunity to solve a problem rather than a position 
to be defended. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. To adopt the revised Corporate Complaints Policy as presented at 

Appendix 1 to the report; and 
2. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation 

with the Lead Hub Member to make any minor amendments as 
necessary. 

 
 

 HC 76  DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 
The Leader presented a report that set out the draft calendar of meetings 
for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
The Executive Director (S&C) requested that an eighteen month calendar 
be presented to full Council to enable better forward planning for both 
Members and officers over the summer season. 

 
It was then RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the calendar of meetings for 
2016/17 as set out in presented Appendix A. 
 
 

 HC 77  RESOURCES TO DELIVER INCOME GENERATION PROPOSALS 
The Deputy Leader introduced a report that set out the rationale for the 
recruitment of a Development Surveyor.  He noted that neither West Devon 
Borough Council nor South Hams District Council had the appropriate 
expertise at the present time to bring forward income generation capital 
projects.  In responding to questions, he confirmed that it would be 
important to monitor the performance of the post holder.  The Leader noted 
that this post could refer to third party reasons for lack of achievement and 
appropriate performance management would be essential.  The Executive 
Director (S&C) explained how the postholder performance would be 
monitored.  It was also confirmed that this post would be reviewed and 
evaluated after two years. 
 
It was then RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to recruit a permanent level four grade 
specialist post, shared between South Hams and West Devon, on a 60% 
SH/40% WD split to support the further investigation and delivery of income 
generation proposals approved at f
[...]
      28 Bank Holiday 

 

September 2017 

              07 WD Site Inspections 

              12 Hub Committee 

              19 Planning and Licensing Committee 

              26 WD Council 

 

  

 





 
 

Report to: Hub  

Date: 7 June 2016  

Title: Future garden waste service design  

Portfolio Area: Cllr R F D Sampson Commercial Services  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Jane Savage Role: Lead Specialist Waste 
Strategy (Strategy & 

Commissioning) 

Contact: 01822 813657 

jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:  

The Waste Working Group recommends that at the time that the 

waste services contract is formally procured:  

1. An opt-in, financially sustainable, garden waste recycling service 

with collection from reusable sacks be approved  
2. Concessions to the service are applied for residents on low 

incomes  
3. A comprehensive publicity campaign is delivered highlighting the 

positive messaging around the retention of the service despite 

budgetary cuts and that the Council has considered the fairest 
method for residents  

4. A structured campaign is delivered to promote home composting, 
as the best environmental option, along with community 
composting 

5. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 
are delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy & 

Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services 



 
 

 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 During 2015/16 the Council reviewed its priorities and agreed that the 

top priority is to achieve financial sustainability.  The Council also stated 
that they do not want to see a reduction in the level and quality of the 
services delivered to their communities.  Whilst the T18 programme has 

delivered programme efficiencies, more needs to be done to generate 
income and reduce 
[...]
. Please note that this level of charge has been 

used for illustration purposes only and any actual charge would be set by 

Members at a later date.  
 

 

5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
5.1 Members of the Waste Working Group recommend that an opt-in, 

financially sustainable, garden waste recycling service with collection from 
reusable sacks be approved, subject to the concessions and promotional 

campaigns detailed at 5.6 and 5.9 below.  
 

5.2 Should the future service be provided through a Local Authority 
Controlled Company, then a decision in principle is recommended to 
inform the future waste service.  

 
5.3 It is recommended that four garden waste sacks are offered as the 

standard service. Most other local authorities provide 180 litre wheeled 
bins which equate in volume to two garden sacks. This would demonstrate 
significant value for money for West Devon residents compared with 

elsewhere where charges are made. This also compares favourably with a 
local community group which charges 40p per sack and which residents 

have to transport themselves to site; the charges suggested in this report 
equate to 36.5p per sack which are collected from the resident’s home. 
Additional sacks to the standard service could be purchased, offering a 

more bespoke service than is currently provided.  
 



 
 

5.4 The Group agreed to recommend to Hub that concessions should apply 
to householders in receipt of key benefits and all those over 65. However, 

once full costing were determined, this option was shown to have a 
significant impact on net income projections which in turn will have an 

impact on the Council’s ability to meet future budget shortfalls. 
 
5.5 In order for Members to assess the variance between the option 

recommended and an option where concessions are applied to those in 
receipt of key benefits, and all residents over 65, both sets of costings are 

compared below. 
 

First year 
(2017-18) 

Concessions for low 
incomes (in rec
[...]
Potential annual revenue income of £250,000, 

providing a net income of £135,000 in the first year 
and £190,000 in subsequent years. 
Potential reduction of up to £135,000 in operational 

costs. 



 
 

Risk Y Potential reduction in recycling rate of between 2-

6%.  
Loss of public satisfaction mitigated by 
comprehensive publicity campaign. 

Potential increase in fly tipping and bonfires 
mitigated by monitoring and educational campaign. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 The impacts on residents on low incomes, those 
over 65 and those with reduced mobility have been 

considered. 

Safeguarding  None 

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 

 None 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None 

Other 
implications 

 None 
 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  yes 

SLT Rep briefed yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft)  

Data protection issues considered yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

n/a 

 

  



 
 

APPENDIX 1 West Devon flytips by financial year 
 

 
 

 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

West Devon flytips by financial year





Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 7 June 2016 

Title: Tavistock Business Improvement District 

(BID) 

Portfolio Area: Economy – Cllr R Oxborough 

Wards Affected: Tavistock 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: External Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413  Email: 
lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

    Recommendations:   

    It is recommended that authority is delegated to the Group   

    Manager (Business Development), in consultation with the 

    Leader and the Hub Committee Lead Member:- 

 
i) To vote on behalf of the Council at the BID ballot (as the owner 

   and operator of business rated properties within the BID area), 
   based on the merits of the BID business plan.  

 

 

 
1.  Executive summary  

1.1 The Tavistock BID is at the end of the five year term. 
Following consultation, a business plan is being drafted in 

preparation for a ballot of affected businesses on 14 July 2016 

for the next five year period. 
 

 
 



 

 
2. WHAT IS A BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 

 
2.1    The aim of a BID is to enable the implementation of a multi 

year programme to improve trading conditions within an area 
through the payment of a small levy by all businesses within a 

scheme area. The detail of the legislation empowering the 
creation of a BID is contained within Statutory Instrument 

2443 (2004). The key points are as follows;  
 

• The BID can be all businesses or just some business, by 
type (shops, offices, factories etc.), within a specified 

geographical area. 
• The period must be specified in the BID and can be up to 

five years. 

• The BID proposal must set out, including existing baseline 
services, what new services are to be provided and who 

will benefit. It must also demonstrate what consultation 
has taken place. 

• To approve the BID, a vote of all affected businesses must 
be held. 

 
3. BACKGROUND ON HOW A BID WORKS 

 
3.1  Ballot 

 A BID can only be formed following consultation and a ballot 
in which businesses vote on a BID Proposal or Business Plan 

for the area.  The ballot is run by the local authority or 
outsourced by the local authority to a third party (eg Electoral 

Reform Society).  

 
3.2 All businesses eligible to pay the levy are balloted. In the UK, 

for a BID to go ahead the ballot must be won on two counts: 
straight majority and majority of rateable value. This ensures 

that the interests of large and small businesses are protected.  
There is no minimum turnout threshold.  

 
3.3 BID documents 

The BID Proposal or
[...]
Appendix 
1) on the changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, aligning 

the current scheme with Housing Benefit & Universal Credit  
 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 It is an annual requirement for Councils to revisit their existing 

council tax support scheme and make a decision as to whether to 
replace or revise it. 

 



1.2  In the 2015 summer budget and autumn statement a number of 
welfare changes were announced. In order that these changes are 

reflected in our scheme it is a key time to revisit our existing 
requirements and ensure it is still aligning itself with relevant 

benefit legislation. 

1.3 In order to make changes to our scheme for 2017/18 we are 
required by law to: 

• Consult with the major precepting authorities 
• Consult with other persons as it considers are likely to have 

an interest in the operation of the scheme. 
 

1.4 The final Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be adopted by Full 

Council, and cannot be delegated to an Officer or Committee.  
 

2. Background  
2.1 Council Tax Support (CTS also known as Council Tax Reduction - 

CTR) was introduced in April 2013 and replaced the national Council 

Tax Benefit Scheme, with a 10% funding reduction. The CTR 
scheme for working-age customers is a local scheme, however the 

scheme that exists for pension age recipients is a national scheme 
prescribed by regulations and cannot be varied locally. Therefore 

any savings to the scheme must come from working age 
customers.  
 

2.2 Local Schemes must take account of and: 
 

• Support work incentives and in particular avoid disincentives 
for those moving into work 

• Our duties to protect vulnerable people (these duties already 

exist under the Equality Act 2010, The Care Act 2014, Child 
Poverty Act 2010, The Housing Act 1996) 

• The Armed Forces Covenant.  
 

2.3 The Current Scheme 

2.4 The working age scheme adopted by this council in 2013 retained 
the main elements of the former council tax benefit scheme but 

with
[...]
813722 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:   

 

1. The Hub Committee is asked to note that the NPPG incorporating 

revised policies 013-020 is a material planning consideration carrying 
great weight in the determination of planning applications.  

2. The Hub Committee recommends to Council that, with the 
exception of applications within the settlement boundaries of Tavistock, 
Okehampton and areas with special designations i.e. AONB, planning 

obligations to provide Affordable Housing in accordance with the Core 
Strategy will be sought from planning applications for 6 or more units of 

residential accommodation. 

3. In Tavistock and Okehampton if the planning site does not fall within 
a designated special area i.e. AONB, planning obligations will be sought 

on 11 units or more. 



 
Planning Obligations 

 
 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 On the 28th November 2014 the government announced changes 

to national planning policy with regard to affordable housing 
thresholds and other tariff style contributions such as open space.  
This resulted in the authority being unable to collect commuted 

sums or on site provision where 10 units or less of housing was 
proposed.  A Lower threshold of 6 units or more could be 

implemented for authorities whose boundaries covered Designated 
Rural Areas, National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB).  

 
1.2 At the full council meeting on the 17th February 2015 the proposal 

to adopt and implement the lower threshold of 6 or 10 units was 
agreed.  

 
1.3 Subsequently on the 31st July 2015 the government’s decision to 

implement the change in policy was quashed by the High Court.  

This followed a successful legal challenge by Reading and West 
Berkshire Councils.  West Devon Borough Council provided letters 

of support to Reading and West Berks in their legal challenge.  This 
legal challenge resulted in paragraphs 012-023 of the guidance on 
planning obligations being removed.  The Judgeme
[...]
act: steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861412 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee recommends to Council to:: 

1. Approve the use of temporary, fixed term transitional resources to 
improve service levels and customer satisfaction. 
 

2. It is recommended to approve the use of £215,522 of unused New 
Homes Bonus funding (as shown in Section 5) to fund the temporary 
transitional staffing resources set out in Appendix A.  
 

3. It is recommended to allocate the remaining £58,478 (of the 
£274,000 unused New Homes Bonus funding as shown in Section 5) 
as a contingency budget for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report will provide members with the rationale for temporary, fixed 
term transitional resources to improve customer satisfaction and public 
perception of the Council. This can be achieved by reducing backlogs, 
call volumes and call answering times. 

 
1.2 Recognises that resource allocations of the future model were based on 

the end of programme state, technology delivered and embedded, and 
channel shift having occurred over a period of time. Council services 
have been operating against these assumptions.  

 
1.3 Explains how the proposal for temporary, fixed term transitional 

resources can be funded through the NHB money originally allocated to 
DFG funding in 2015/16 and 2016/17.  
 

 
2.  Background  
 
2.1 The T18 programme was designed to meet the challenges of reduced 

budgets without cutting statutory frontline services. The programme was 
designed to improve customer satisfaction by providing the customer 
with improved access to services and delivering efficiencies by 
streamlined service delivery. 

 
Whilst the budget reductions have been achieved, the transition to the 
new model has resulted in increased call volumes, increased call waiting 
times and service backlogs. 
 

2.2 The resourcing model and staff numbers developed by Igni
[...]
) 

92,000 

Sub Total  - Unused New Homes Bonus Funding 303,000 
Less: Funding required for two case managers to 
deliver Disabled Facilities Grants at the estimated 
demand level  
(WDBC share of the cost) 

(29,000) 

Unused New Homes Bonus funding remaining which 
is not required to fund Disabled Facilities Grants in 
15/16 and 16/17.  
(This funding is available to finance the temporary 
transitional staffing resources set out in this report.) 
 

274,000 

 
5.6 It is recommended to approve the use of £215,522 of Unused New 

Homes Bonus funding to fund the temporary transitional staffing 
resources set out in Appendix A.  
 

5.7  It is also recommended to allocate the remaining £58,478 (of the 
£274,000 unused NHB) as a contingency budget for Disabled Facilities 
Grants. Therefore if the actual expenditure in 2016/17 exceeds the 
expected level of demand of £450,000, funding could be taken from the 
contingency budget of £58,478. 

 
 

6.  Financial Implications 
 

Appendix A sets out the additional fixed term, temporary transitional 
resources required, of which the WDBC share of the cost is £215,522. 
 
This can be funded from available NHB funding as set out in section 5. 
 

7. Risks 
 

7.1 The council is already seeing damage to its reputation from customers, 
Town and Parish councils, and other agencies. This is due to delays in 
answering phone calls and poor service delivery. 

 
7.2 Staff welfare remains a concern as highlighted in section 3. 
 



 

 

 

 

7.3 Whilst the funding is for 12 months of temporary, fixed term resources, 
these will be profiled over an 18 month period to ensure service 
continuity. 

 
7.4  In addition to normal performance monitoring reports at O&S committee. 

A detailed quarterly progress report will be presented to Hub committee 
as highlighted in section 4. 

  
 
8. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The report
[...]
 implemented and embedded.
Car Parking - Reduce backlogs and reduce the risk of income reducing.
Provide support whilst new technology is purchased and implemented.

15,765

Strategic Planning Customer First Case Management Support to aid transfer of work from specialist to case management
Additional support for local and neighbourhood plans, TAP and community grants. 12,612

Customer Services Customer First Contact Centre
Reduce call waiting times and provide additional capacity to enable additional training to improve 
quality. 32,550

Support Services Support Services Case Management Consolidation and streamlining of all invoice processing to reduce burden and free up capacity 
across Customer First, Commercial Services and Strategy & Commissioning case management. 25,224

Support Services Support Services Case Management
Backfill to free up a management resource to provide capacity to drive process improvement and to 
ensure technology and processes are contributing positively to demand reduction and improvements 
customer satisfaction. 11,000

Support Services Support Services Case Management Review and fundamental redesign of the councils website (look, feel and content) to improve the 
customer access and journey. Aiding channel shift and reducing the burden on the contact centre. 10,510

TOTAL 215,522




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Future garden waste service design (Cllr Sampson)
	6 Tavistock Business Improvement District (Cllr Oxborough)
	7 Consultation on proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18 (Cllr Samuel)
	Appendix A - CTR Consultation Questionnaire

	8 Planning Obligations Thresholds (Cllr Parker)
	Appendix 1 - NPPG THresholds Paragraphs

	9 Transitional Resources (Cllr Edmonds)
	Appendix A - Transitional Resources




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson Edmonds
Moody Oxborough
Parker Sampson
Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cann Cloke
Evans Leech
Pearce Sellis
Yelland

Officers:

1. Declarations of Interest 

*HC 01   

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be discussed but none were made.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 02 



The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 19 April 2016 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to minor amendments being incorporated as follows: 

1. To Minute HC 73: the addition of the words ‘in principle’ and 
changing ‘introduce’ for ‘adopt’ to read as follows: 

‘Members appreciated the need to adopt the proposal in 
principle at this stage rather than wait until a new contract 
was in place.’

2. To Minute HC 74: the word ‘proven’ be changed to ‘proved’ to read 
as follows:

‘One Member admitted he had initially been sceptical of the 
proposals when introduced, but accepted that they had proven to 
increase income and footfall to the towns.’

3. Future garden waste service design (Cllr Sampson) 

HC 03 

The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services presented a 
further report as requested at the Annual Council meeting on 10 
May 2016 (Minute CM 9 a refers) that expanded the detail of 
Option C as set out in the original report, presented to Hub 
Committee on 19 April 2016.  The recommendations generated 
by the Hub Committee in this respect would be forwarded to the 
full Council for a decision. 

There was a lengthy and detailed debate on this item and a 
number of Members were clearly concerned with the principle of 
the proposal.  However, other Members noted the budget deficit 
pressures that the Council was facing and the need to make 
increasingly difficult commercial decisions to ensure the long 
term future of the authority.  The point was made by some 
Members that it was no longer feasible to consider discretionary 
services without the need to charge for them.  Members asked a 
number of detailed questions about the figures presented in the 
report.  Members also recognised the reputational risk of 
introducing this charge, however, in the event of the 
recommendation being approved by the Council, it was noted 
that in the subsequent publicity, the need to introduce the 
charge because of the future budget gap should be emphasised.  
In addition, research indicated that the proposed charge, whilst 
only an indicative figure currently, was lower than comparable 
authorities who already charged for the service.



Members were advised that the second recommendation relating 
to concessions had been the subject of some debate within the 
Waste Working Group and the recommendation as presented 
was supported by only a minority of Working Group Members.  
One Member sought to amend Recommendation 2 to include 
concessions for those residents who were aged 65 and over.   
This was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
was subsequently declared LOST.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that at 
the time that the waste services contract is formally procured:

1. An opt-in financially sustainable, garden waste recycling service 
with collection from reusable sacks be approved;

2. Concessions to the service are applied for residents on low 
incomes;

3. A comprehensive publicity campaign be delivered highlighting the 
positive messaging around the retention of the service despite 
budgetary cuts and that the Council has considered the fairest 
method for residents;

4. A structured campaign be delivered to promote home 
composting, as the best environmental option, along with 
community composting; and

5. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 
be delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy 
and Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member 
for Commercial Services.

4. Tavistock Business Improvement District (Cllr Oxborough) 

*HC 04 

The Lead Hub Member for Economy presented a report that 
sought delegated authority to vote on behalf of the Council at the 
BID ballot, based on the merits of the BID business plan.  He set 
out the background, and in responding to questions, the Lead 
Member confirmed that the Council was not yet in a position to 
support the BID as not all the relevant information had been 
received.  The Group Manager Business Development referred to 
the criteria for determining whether a BID proposal was valid, 
which had been circulated to Members in a separate document.

It was then RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Group 
Manager Business Development, in consultation with the Leader 
and Hub Committee Lead Member, to vote on behalf of the 
Council at the BID ballot (as the owner and operator of business 
rated properties within the BID area), based on the merits of the 
business plan.



5. Consultation on proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2017/18 (Cllr Samuel) 

*HC 05 

The Lead Hub Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced a report 
that sought approval of the proposed public consultation document 
relating to changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, aligning the 
current scheme with Housing Benefit and Universal Credit.

The Leader confirmed that the proposed scheme would bring all Devon 
authorities in line with one another.  The Housing Benefit Case 
Manager explained that issues had been raised nationally as a result of 
consultation and therefore it was important to seek approval of the 
document for consultation.  A later report would be presented to the 
Hub Committee once consultation responses had been received and 
work completed on a scheme for 2017/18.

It was then RESOLVED that the proposed public consultation 
document (as presented at Appendix 1 of the agenda report) on the 
changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, aligning the current 
scheme with Housing Benefit and Universal Credit, be approved.

6. Planning Obligations Thresholds (Cllr Parker) 

HC 06 

The Lead Hub Member for Strategic Planning and Housing 
presented a report that sought approval of recommendations in 
relation to Planning Obligations, following a recent Court of 
Appeal decision.

The Lead Member provided the background to the report to 
Members and responded to a number of questions.  The Solicitor 
also provided confirmation on specific issues relating to the law 
and classifications in terms of the areas within West Devon.

There was some discussion in respect of the recommendations 
and it was proposed and seconded that they be amended from 
the presented version.  

It was then RESOLVED:

1.That it be noted that the National Planning Policy Guidance 
incorporating revised policies 013 – 020 and 031 is a material 
planning consideration carrying great weight in the determination 
of planning applications;



2.That Council be RECOMMENDED that in areas with special 
designations, planning obligations to provide Affordable Housing in 
accordance with the Core Strategy will be sought from planning 
applications for 6 or more units of residential accommodation; and

3.That Council be RECOMMENDED that in Tavistock and 
Okehampton if the planning site does not fall within a designated 
special area, planning obligations will be sought on 11 units or 
more.

7. Transitional Resources (Cllr Edmonds) 

HC 07  

The Lead Hub Member for Performance and Resources presented 
a report that sought approval of additional resources for a fixed 
term transitional period and made recommendations in relation 
to the budget for Disabled Facilities Grants.  The Lead Member 
set out the background and detail of the report.  

Points raised during discussion included the following:

 The request was being made following a review of resources and linking in 
with the progress of the IT stream of the Transformation Programme.  It 
was also noted that this request would prevent the need to come back to 
Members on a piecemeal basis for additional resource;

 There was a separate piece of work being carried out on the resilience and 
capacity of the IT systems;

 The Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) confirmed that this 
request for resources would address the current issues and senior 
managers were aware that the extra temporary resources must deliver 
results;

 Members requested that regular update reports be provided and it was 
confirmed that monthly briefing updates would be presented to the Hub 
Committee but quarterly reports containing more detail would also be 
presented as set out in the presented report;

 Finally, Members requested that there was a Scrutiny review of the T18 
Programme.  It was PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the 
vote declared CARRIED that the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee be asked to produce Terms of Reference for an interim review 
of the T18 Programme.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:



1. To approve the use of temporary, fixed term transitional resources to 
improve service levels and customer satisfaction;

2. To approve the use of £215,522 of unused New Homes Bonus 
funding (as shown in Section 5 of the presented agenda report) to 
fund the temporary transitional staffing resources as set out in 
Appendix A;

3. To allocate the remaining £58,478 (of the £274,000 unused New 
Homes Bonus funding as shown in Section 5 of the presented 
agenda report) as a contingency budget for Disabled Facilities 
Grants; and

4. That the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee be asked to 
undertake an interim review of the T18 Programme, with the Terms 
of Reference for this Review being agreed by the Executive Director 
(Strategy and Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Customer First and Lead Member for Economy;

The Meeting concluded at 5.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


